
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 38-77 

BEING A BY-LAW PASSED PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISION OF THE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ACT, 
R.S.O. 1970, CIIAPTER 255, SECTION 8, 
DECLARING IT IS DESIRABLE THAT THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF WATERMAINS, AS DESCRIBED 
IN SCHEDULE "A" TO THIS BY-LAW, SHOULD 
BE UNDERTAKEN AS A LOCAL IMPROVEMENT. 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH 
BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

Pursuant to the provisions of The Local 

Improvement Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 255, Section 

8, it is hereby declared it is desirable that the 

construction of watermains on certain streets in 

the City of North Bay, as specified and described 

in Schedule "A" to this By-lalv, should be undertaken 

as a local improvement. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 4TH DAY OF APRIL, 1977. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 4TH DAY OF APRIL, 1977. 

READ A TIIIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED 

THIS 4TH DAY OF APRIL, 1977. 

;/V 
R.F. BARTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
CITY CLERK 

/Jfl-;IS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 38-77 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY 
/ OF NORTH BAY 

WATERMAINS 

Construction of a 6" diameter watermain and service connection on the 
following streets: 

(a) Glen Avenue from Charland Drive to 35' easterly 

(b) Charland Drive from Garnet Street to 410' southerly 

(c) Garnet Street from Parsons Avenue to 185' westerly 



BEFORE: 

ltj 
~mm,. 

Ontario 

Ontario Municipal Board 

E 77714 

IN THE MATTER OF Section 64 of 
The Ontario Munici~al Board Act, 
{R.s.o. 197b, c. 3 3), ana 

Section 8 of The Local Improve­
ment Act, (R.s.o. !970, c. 255) 

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application by 
.The Corporation of the City of 
North Bay tor an order approving: 

(a) 

(b) 

the construction of a local 
improvement in accordance 
with Schedule "A" hereto, 
at an estimated cost not 
exceeding $26,016.00, and 
the borrowing of money by way 
of temporary advances not 
exceeding in the aggregate such 
estimated cost pending the sale 
of debentures, and 

the issuance of debentures therefor 
in the swm of $26,016.00, for a 
term of twenty years 

A.H. ARRELL, Q.C. 
Vice-Chairman ~ 
-and-

M. CORBF..'TT 
Member 

l 
) 

Monday, the 25th day of 

July, 1977 

THE BOARD ORDERS that this application be granted and that 

the applicant may proceed with the construction of a local 

improvement in accordance with Schedule "A" hereto, annexed 

and signed by the Secretary and the applicant may pass all 

requisite by-laws, including debenture by-laws. 

tt/~~~;/ t-?><Pil""··-·-/-~~~~-...., 
ENTERED 

c -;·· -J. -~._ 
0. B. No .... ~. . .;: .":. ,::. '" ..... 

• . -? //~ 
Foho No •..... \-:? ..... :-;;: ........... . 



on: 

1. 

2. 

E 77714 

Ontario Municipal Board 

SCHEDULE •• A" 

TO THE ORDER OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 
MADE ON THE 25TH DAY OF JULY I 1977 

wATERMAINS and private drain connections 

GLEN DRIVE from Charland Drive to 35 
feet easterly 

CHAfUAND DRIVE from Garnet Street to 
410 reet southerly 

GARNET STREET from Parsons A venue to 
1S5 feet westerly 

at the costs and charges not exceeding those set out below: 

City's share 

Owners' share 

Per foot frontage 

Twenty annual installments 

Annual rate per 
foot frontage: 

$10.514 

$ 1.235 

$19,024.19 

6,991.81 

$26,016.00 


